

Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 179–Local Government Friday, 17 May 2024

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

By AuthorityGovernment Printer

ISSN 2201-7534

BLACKTOWN CITY COUNCIL

Roads Act 1993, Section 10

Dedication of Land as a Public Road

NOTICE is hereby given that in accordance with Section 10 of the Roads Act 1993, the land described in the Schedule below is dedicated to the public as road. K. Robinson, Chief Executive Officer, Blacktown City Council, PO Box 63, Blacktown NSW 2148.

SCHEDULE

Lot 100 DP 1298901 Nirimba Drive, Quakers Hill

Tamworth Regional Council

ROADS ACT 1993

Naming of Roads

Notice is hereby given that Tamworth Regional Council, pursuant to section 162 of the Roads Act 1993, has officially named the road(s) as shown hereunder:

Name	Locality	
Evergreen Way	CALALA	
Description		
The road starts off Campbell Road and leads into a Community Lifestyle village.		

Paul Bennett General Manager Tamworth Regional Council PO Box 555 TAMWORTH NSW 2340

MID-COAST COUNCIL

Roads Act 1993

DEDICATION OF LAND AS PUBLIC ROAD

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 10 of the Roads Act 1993, that the land described in the Schedule below is dedicated to the public as road.

SCHEDULE

Lot 2 DP1280345

Lot 91 DP1285477

Lot 10 DP1288497

Lot 9 DP1289370

ADRIAN PANUCCIO, General Manager, Mid-Coast Council, 2 Biripi Way TAREE NSW 2430.

Local Government Act 1993

Order under section 4381

Suspension of New England County Council (trading as New England Weed's Authority)

I, the Honourable Ron Hoenig MP, Minister for Local Government, do, by this order under section 438I of the *Local Government Act 1993* (the Act) suspend the Board of the New England County Council (Council) for a period of three months from the commencement of this order.

Further, under section 438M of the Act, I appoint Mr John Rayner PSM as interim administrator of the Council for the period during which the Council is suspended by this order. The interim administrator shall have the following functions:

- To perform the role and function of the governing body of the County Council under the Local Government Act and any other Act.
- To exercise the role of the governing body and councillors identified in sections 390, 391, 391A, and 400 of the Local Government Act.

This order takes effect upon publication in the New South Wales Government Gazette.

Signed this 15 day of May 2024.

The Hon. Ron Hoenig, MP Minister for Local Government

LOCAL LAND SERVICES

DETERMINATION CONCERNING CATCHMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025

PART 4 of the Local Land Services Regulation 2014

Local Land Services in accordance with PART 4 of the *Local Land Services Regulation 2014* does hereby make the following determination in respect of the year commencing 1 July 2024:

- **a.** It proposes to raise \$6,476,000 by way of catchment contribution.
- **b.** The catchment contribution is to be levied on all rateable land within the Hunter Catchment Contribution area as delineated by maps held at the Hunter Local Land Services offices.
- **c.** The basis of the catchment contribution is a rate based on land values provided by the appropriate Local Government councils.
- The catchment contribution rate for the year commencing 1 July 2024 will be0.00629 of a cent in the dollar (land value).

Signed and dated

Rob Kelly

Chief Executive Officer, Local Land Services

Date: 15 May 2024

Shoalhaven City Council

ROADS ACT 1993

Naming of Roads

Notice is hereby given that Shoalhaven City Council, pursuant to section 162 of the Roads Act 1993, has officially named the road(s) as shown hereunder:

Name	Locality	
Gariba Circuit	NARRAWALLEE	
Description		
The proposed road is a loop road which begins at the intersection of Seaspray Street. It is approximately 580 meters in length		

Robyn Stevens Chief Executive Officer Shoalhaven City Council PO Box 42 NOWRA NSW 2541

Shoalhaven City Council

ROADS ACT 1993

Naming of Roads

Notice is hereby given that Shoalhaven City Council, pursuant to section 162 of the Roads Act 1993, has officially named the road(s) as shown hereunder:

Name	Locality	
Polaris Loop	SANCTUARY POINT	
Description		
The proposed road begins at the intersection of The Wool Lane Sanctuary Point. It is approximately 900 meters in length and is a loop road.		

Robyn Stevens Chief Executive Officer Shoalhaven City Council PO Box 42 NOWRA NSW 2541